Illinois law.
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All in-location progressive games authorized by the Act shall operate within licensed video gaming locations and according to the following procedures:

a)	An in-location progressive game shall be conducted only within a single video gaming location. 

b)	The location shall designate one or more of its owners or employees to implement the procedures set forth in this Section.  At least one designated individual shall be available at the licensed video gaming location at all times during which in-location progressive games are available for play.

c)	Upon the winning of a progressive jackpot of $1,200 or more, the following procedures shall be implemented:

1)	The video gaming terminal on which the progressive jackpot has been won shall immediately issue a voucher with the date, time, and amount won.  The voucher shall identify the terminal operator and specify a phone number that a patron can call for payment instructions.  The voucher shall also reflect the video gaming terminal on which the patron won the jackpot. The voucher shall not be redeemable at any location redemption kiosk.

2)	The video gaming terminal shall communicate that a progressive jackpot voucher has been printed to the central communication system, which shall then immediately notify the terminal operator.

3)	The designated owner or employee of the location shall require from the progressive jackpot winner identification in the form of one of the following:

A)	A driver's license or state photo identification card issued in the United States;

B)	Passport;

C)	Military ID issued by the United States;

D)	Photo identification cards issued by government entities located within the United States or U.S. territories and possessions; or

E)	Permanent residence card issued by the United States.  

d)	The designated owner or employee of the licensed video gaming location shall complete a progressive jackpot form previously provided to the location by the terminal operator.  Upon completion, the form shall be signed by the designated owner or employee and the progressive jackpot winner.  There shall be three copies of the signed progressive jackpot form, with one copy given to the progressive jackpot winner, one copy retained by the location, and one copy provided to the terminal operator.  It shall be the duty of all terminal operators that have entered into use agreements with locations where in-location progressive game play takes place to provide progressive jackpot forms to the locations before in-play progressive game play takes place.  Information to be provided by a progressive jackpot winner on a progressive jackpot form shall include the following: 

1)	Name and address of the winning player;

2)	Identification number from the authorized forms of identification in subsection (c)(3);

3)	Date and time the progressive jackpot was won;

4)	Amount of the progressive jackpot;

5)	License number and location of the video gaming terminal on which the progressive jackpot was won; and

6)	Video gaming ticket number for which payment is made.

e)	In no event shall the winning jackpot, or any portion of the jackpot, be expressed as credits available for play on a video gaming terminal.

f)	Completed progressive jackpot forms, payment receipts or confirmations, progressive video gaming tickets, and other related documentation shall be retained for audit and inspection by the Board or its agents for 4 years for terminal operators, and one year for licensed video gaming locations, offering in-location progressive games.

(Source:  Added at 44 Ill. Reg. 3205, effective February 7, 2020)
